

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAKOTA RURAL ACTION, *et al.*,)
)
) Civ. Action No. 18-2852
)
) *Plaintiffs,*)
)
) v.) **PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF**
) **MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**
)
)
) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
) AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,)
)
) *Defendants.*)

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE MEDIUM CAFO CATEX SHOULD BE VACATED
 BECAUSE FSA CANNOT JUSTIFY IT2

 II. THE MEDIUM CAFO CATEX SHOULD ALSO BE VACATED
 BECAUSE THERE IS NO REASONED BASIS FOR IT5

 A. The Record Contains No Substantial Data Justifying the CatEx.....6

 B. CEQ’s Conformity Letter Does Not Salvage the Unreasoned CatEx.....10

 C. New Evidence Will Not Salvage the Unreasoned CatEx11

 III. THE MEDIUM CAFO CATEX SHOULD ALSO BE VACATED
 BECAUSE THERE WAS NO NOTICE AND PUBLIC COMMENT12

 IV. VACATUR IS THE ONLY APPROPRIATE REMEDY15

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.

CASES

Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA, 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007)
 (Rogers, J., dissenting) 9

Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar, 612 F. Supp. 2d 1
 (D.D.C. 2009) (Kollar-Kotelly, J.) 3, 6, 16

Buffalo River Watershed Alliance v. USDA, 2014 WL 6837005
 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 2, 2004) 6

Edmonds Inst. v. Babbitt, 42 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 7

Found. on Economic Trends v. Heckler, 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 4

Fund for Animals v. Clark, 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998) 4

Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. Bosworth, 363 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (E.D. Wis. 2005)..... 7

Haw. Longline Ass’n v. NMFS, 288 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2003)
 (Kollar-Kotelly, J.) 2, 12

Humane Soc’y v. Johanns, 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007) (Kollar-Kotelly, J.)..... 15

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM, 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 4

Midcoast Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Gutierrez, 592 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2008) 12

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 10

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. BLM, 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 7

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Jewell, 62 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014) 17

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA, 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011) 8

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Herrington, 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 8

Oceana v. Pritzker, 126 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 4

Public Utils. Comm’n of State of Cal. v. FERC, 900 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 10

Scenic Am. v. U.S. DOT, 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 5

Sierra Club v. Bosworth, 2005 WL 2281074 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2005)..... 4

Sierra Club v. Bosworth, 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 4, 15

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017) 16

Teva Pharms., USA, Inc. v. FDA, 254 F.3d 316 (Table), 2000 WL 1838303
 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 15, 2000)..... 7

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. DeVos, 237 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 4

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 4332..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 555..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Duren et al., *California’s methane super-emitters*, 575 Nature 180 (Nov. 7, 2019)..... 11

EPA Office of Inspector Gen., “Eleven Years After Agreement, EPA Has Not Developed Reliable Emissions Estimation Methods to Determine Whether Animal Feeding Operations Comply With Clean Air Act and Other Statutes,” Rep. No. 17-P-0396 (Sept. 2017) 9

EPA, “CERCLA and EPCRA Reporting Requirements for Air Releases of Hazardous Substances from Animal Waste at Farms”..... 9

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.23 13

40 C.F.R. § 1507.3 14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 3, 5

7 C.F.R. § 1940.312 13

7 C.F.R. § 1940.331 13, 17

7 C.F.R. § 799.34 7, 14

7 C.F.R. § 799.42 18

75 Fed. Reg. 75628 (Dec. 6, 2010)..... 7, 14

76 Fed. Reg. 65431 (Oct. 21, 2011)..... 9
